

# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

शिक्षा मंत्रालय. भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन





## CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

# CBSE/ACAD/DS(MS)/2023

Date: 24.04.2023 Circular No: Acad-53/2023

#### All the Heads of Schools affiliated to CBSE

Subject: 'Children Sports Festival' to be observed under *Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav* – reg.

### Dear Principal

Ministry of Women and Child Development, Govt. of India is celebrating 'Children Sports Festival' under *Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav* in the month of April 2023. The following may be noted for organizing Children Sports Festival at school level on voluntary basis:

- 1. Children Sports Festival shall be organized for three days before 28.04.2023 positively.
- 2. The sports events to be organized are:
  - a. Outdoor Games: Football, 100 m sprint, 4x100 m relay, long jump, 2-5 km marathon, kabaddi, kho-kho, tug of war, dodge ball, badminton and basketball.
  - b. Indoor Games: Board games (chess/ludo), carrom etc.
- 3. Efforts should be made for organizing sports activities for children with special needs.
- The different sports portals such as Fit India Portal, National Sports Repository System (NSRS) of Sports Authority of India (SAI) may be popularized during the Children Sports Festival.
- 5. Indigenous sports should be promoted during the festival.
- 6. State/ regional level sports personalities may be invited during the festival.
- 7. The logo of Adazi ka Amrit Mahotsav to be used during the festival.
- 8. State sports federations to be engaged for promoting sports activities during the festival.

While organizing various events, the school heads may also keep in mind the Covid guidelines as well as climatic conditions in the state concerned.

A brief report of activities (including 2-3 photographs) may be uploaded by the schools at <a href="https://forms.gle/HAPru7dSwxjPSTVp7">https://forms.gle/HAPru7dSwxjPSTVp7</a>

You are requested to celebrate 'Children Sports Festival' in your school by organizing the above activities and also disseminate the above information among all the students of your school and encourage them to participate in the 'Children Sports Festival'.

With Best Wishes

Dr. Joseph Emmanuel Director (Academics)









# केन्द्रीय माध्यमिक शिक्षा बोर्ड

शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन एक स्वायत्त संगठन





### CENTRAL BOARD OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

(An Autonomous Organisation Under the Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools under their jurisdiction:

- 1. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi-16
- 2. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, Noida201309
- 3. The Secretary, Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS), Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Government of India.
- 4. The Secretary, Sainik Schools Society, Room No. 101, D-1 Wing, Sena Bhawan, New Delhi-110001
- 5. The Chairman, Odisha Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, N-1/9, Near Doordarshan Kendra, PO Sainik School Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odhisha-751005
- 6. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old Secretariat, Delhi-110 054
- 7. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh-160017
- 8. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim -737101
- 9. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar -791 111
- 10. The Director of Education, Govt. of A&N Islands, Port Blair 744101
- 11. The Director of Education, S.I.E., CBSE Cell, VIP Road, Junglee Ghat, P.O. 744103, A&N Island
- 12. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community Centre, Sector -3, Rohini, Delhi
- 13. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A –Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, PO, New Delhi-110001
- 14. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202, Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt-110010
- 15. All Regional Directors/ Regional Officers of CBSE with the request to send this circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their respective regions
- 16. All Joint Secretary/ Deputy Secretary/ Under Secretary/ Assistant Secretary/ SPS/ Analyst, CBSE
- 17. All Head(s)/ In-Charge(s), Centre of Excellence, CBSE
- 18. In charge IT Unit with the request to put this Circular on the CBSE Academic Website
- 19. In-Charge, Library
- 20. DS to Chairperson, CBSE
- 21. SPS to Secretary, CBSE
- 22. SPS to Director (Academics), CBSE
- 23. SPS to Director (Information Technology), CBSE
- 24. SPS to Controller of Examinations, CBSE
- 25. SPS to Director (Skill Education), CBSE
- 26. SPS to Director (Training), CBSE
- 27. SPS to Director (Professional Examinations), CBSE
- 28. SPS to Director (CTET), CBSE
- 29. SPS to Director (EDUSAT), CBSE
- 30. PA to Director (Media & Public Relations), CBSE
- 31. Record File

**Director (Academics)** 



